Oakland City Planning Commission

Design Review Committee

STAFF REPORT

Case File Number: PLN20125

December 8, 2021

Location: | 1431 Franklin Street
Assessor’s Parcel Number(s): | 008 062100807
Proposal: | Major Conditional Use Permit and Regular Design Review to construct a
36-story (392.5-foot tall) 377,300 square feet residential tower with 194
space parking garage above grade.
Applicant: | TC 11 1431 Franklin, LLC
Contact Person/ Phone Number: | Kyle Winkler, Tidewater Capital/(510) 290-9901
Owner: | TC Il 1431 Franklin, LLC

Case File Number:

PLN20125

Planning Permits Required:

Major Conditional Use Permit for large scale development; Regular
Design Review

General Plan:

Central Business District

Zoning:

CBD-P Central Business District Pedestrian Retail Commercial Zone
Height Area 7, no limit

Environmental Determination:

Determination Pending, Environmental analysis to be conducted prior to
any discretionary action

Historic Status:

Project site is located within an existing listed National Register historic
resource, the Downtown Historic District Area of Primary Importance
(APD).

City Council District:

3

Finality of Decision:

No decision by DRC; receive public testimony and provide comments on
design.

For Further Information:

Contact case planner Michele Morris at (510) 238-2235 or by e-mail at
mmorris2@oaklandca.gov

SUMMARY

The proposed project is the for construction of a new 36-story residential tower at 1431 Franklin
Street which is currently a parking lot in the Downtown Historic District, an Area of Primary
Importance with regards to historic significance. The applicant proposes a 233 market-rate
dwelling units and requests a 50 percent State Density Bonus for a total of 350 dwelling units.
Fifteen percent (or 35 dwelling units) of the residences would be at the Very Low Income

affordability level.

PROJECT SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA

The project site currently contains a parking lot located at the center of the block between 14™
and 15" Streets, and one block east of Broadway. The proposal would encompass this 20,974
square-foot Potential Designated Historic Property (PDHP) in the heart of the downtown

Oakland and within the Historic Downtown district, an Area of Primary Importance to the City
of Oakland. Its eastern property line fronts Franklin Street, and the remaining property lines are
surrounded by existing buildings at 1411 and 1441 Franklin Street (PDHP), 420 and 436 14™
Street, 421 15" Street, 425 15" Street (PDHP), and 1440 Broadway (Local Register) at the rear
property line. Also, on the corner of this block is the Local Landmarks the Oakland Title
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Insurance Co. building, at 401 15" Street, and the Alameda County Title Insurance building at
1404 Franklin Street.

CITY OF OAKLAND PLANNING COMMISSION

Case File: PLN20125

Applicant: TC Il 1431 Franklin, LLC
Address: 1431 Franklin Street
Zone: CBD-P

Height Area: 7, No limit
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PROJECT BACKGROUND
History and Context

The project site is located in the Downtown Oakland Historic District which includes
approximately 11 city blocks. Tall buildings and lower height buildings can be found throughout
the district and include varying sized office, retail, civic and institutional buildings. According to
the National Register of Historic Places (U.S. Department of the Interior, National Park Service),
the Downtown Oakland developed with most of its tall office buildings east of Broadway. Also,
most of the district’s buildings were built with little or no front or side setbacks. Contributing
buildings to the district showcase “general unity of design,” including brick and masonry
surfaces, neoclassical ornament, terra cotta or metal cornices, and Chicago-style window styling.
Other common features include generous openings facing the street for commercial ground
floors, four-story glass base, and spacious office lobbies.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project plans, elevations, and illustrations are provided in Attachment A to this
report. In general, the proposed plans include a modern architectural styled, 36-story residential
development with a lobby entrance, abundant glazing at the ground floor and throughout the
proposed building. The proposed tower design would have five floors of parking and two floors
of amenity spaces within the tower and one on the rooftop.

GENERAL PLAN ANALYSIS

The proposed project site is in the Central Business District General Plan land use designation.
The intent of the Central Business District land use designation is “to encourage, support, and
enhance the downtown area as a high density mixed use urban center of regional importance and
a primary hub for business, communications, office, government, high technology, retail,
entertainment, and transportation in Northern California.” The Land Use Element further
describes the Desired Character and Uses of this designation to include a “mix of large-scale
offices, commercial, urban (high-rise) residential, institutional, open space, cultural, educational,
arts, entertainment, service, community facilities, and visitor uses.

The following is an analysis of how the proposed project meets applicable General Plan
objectives (staff analysis in indented, italicized text below each objective):

e Policy D6.1 - Developing Vacant Lots. Construction on vacant land or to replace surface
parking lots should be encouraged throughout the downtown, where possible.
0 The subject property currently contains a parking lot.

e Objective D10: Maximize housing opportunities in the downtown to create a better sense
of community.
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o0 The proposal is for a tower with 350 residential units, 15 percent would be
affordable housing stock and serve very low-income residents.

e Policy D10.4 - Providing Housing for a Range of Needs. Housing in the downtown
should not be geared toward any one housing market, but rather should be promoted for a
range of incomes, ownership options, household types, household sizes, and needs.

0 The project proposes a mix of market-rate and affordable housing dwelling units.

ZONING ANALYSIS

The project is located within the Historic Downtown district in the CBD-P Central Business
District Pedestrian Retail Commercial Zone. The following discussion outlines the purpose of
the CBD-P regulations, with staff analysis provided below in indented, italicized text:

e Create, maintain, and enhance areas of the Central Business District for ground-level,
pedestrian-oriented, active storefront uses. Upper story spaces are intended to be
available for a wide range of office and residential activities.

0 The project proposes the construction of a building tower for primarily
residential use that will contribute to cohesiveness and sustainability of the
Historic Downtown district.

Zoning Analysis

Permanent Residential Permitted Residential Allowed

Maximum Density (Sg. Ft. of
Lot Area Required Per Unit)

Dwelling unit 90 377,300

Minimum Lot Dimensions

Lot Width mean 25 ft. approx. 99.6 ft. Complies
Frontage 25 ft. 100.18 ft. Complies
Lot Area 4,000 sf 20,974 sf Complies
Minimum/Maximum Setbacks

Minimum Front Setback 0 ft. Complies
Maximum front and street side | 5 ft. 0 ft. Complies

for the first story (see
Additional Regulation #3)

Maximum front and street side | 5 ft. 0 ft. Complies
for the second and third stories
or 35 ft., whatever is lower

(See Additional Regulation #3)

Minimum interior side 0 ft. 0 ft. Complies
Rear 0 ft. 0 ft. Complies
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Maximum Height of Building 120 ft. 60 ft. Complies
Base
Maximum Height, Total No height limit
Minimum Height, New 45 ft. 392.5 ft. Complies
principal buildings
State Density Bonus at 50% The Density Bonus Base number of dwelling | Complies
calculation states that 15% | units is 233. Density
affordable units at the Bonus at 50%: 233 x 1.5
Very Low Income allows is approx. 350 units total.
50% Density Bonus Level
Maximum Lot Coverage
Building base (for each story) 100% of site area 100% Complies
Average per story lot coverage | 85% of site area of 10,000 | 65% Complies
above the building base sf., whichever is greater
Tower Requlations
Maximum average area of floor | No maximum approx. 10,481sf Complies
plates
Maximum tower elevation No maximum 392.5 ft. Complies
length
Maximum diagonal length No maximum Unclear. Unknown
Minimum distance between No minimum Only one tower is Complies
towers on the same lot proposed.
Sec. 17.58.070 C. Usable open
space standards, Table
17.58.05, Required Dimensions
of Usable Open Space
Private open space 10 ft. for space on the 9,000 sf Unclear
ground floor, no
dimensional requirement
elsewhere.
Public Ground-Floor Plaza 10 ft. Unknown Does Not Comply
open space
Rooftop open space 15 ft. 8,000 sf Does Not Comply
17.116.060 - Off-street No spaces required. 194 Complies
parking—Residential
Activities, A. Minimum
Parking for Residential
Activities -Total Required
Parking - Multifamily Dwelling
17.116.060 - Off-street One and one-quarter (1%2) | 194 Complies

parking—Residential
Activities, B.Maximum
Parking for Residential
Activities - Maximum Number
of Parking Spaces

parking spaces per
dwelling unit (438)

Design Review

The Design Review Compliance Matrix for the proposed project is provided as Attachment B to

this report. Where the project is not in compliance with any guidelines, as noted in the

compliance matrix, the lack of compliance is discussed in the Zoning and Related Issues section

of this report.

ZONING AND RELATED ISSUES
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Design

Staff has worked with the applicant to refine the proposed design for the building site. The
applicant team has worked to improve the overall design of the project. Staff reviewed the
proposed project in accordance with the Design Review Regulations for CBD Zones, Regular
Design Review, Special Regulations for Historic Properties in the Central Business District and
the Lake Merritt Station Area District Zones, and Historic Preservation Element findings. The
project meets the following key criteria:

Zoning Design Requirement Compliance Analysis
Regulations Sec. 17.58.060

B

4. Parking and Loading For newly constructed Complies

Location principal buildings, access

to parking and loading
facilities through
driveways, garage doors,
or other means shall not
be from the principal
street when alternative
access is feasible from
another location such as a
secondary frontage or an
alley.

6. Upper Story Windows An ample placement of Complies
windows above the
ground floor is required at
all street-fronting facades.
To create visual interest,
the placement and style of
windows shall contribute
to a coherent and
appealing composition on
the facade. Less window
space is only permitted in
exceptional cases if it
contributes to a specific
objective of the visual
style and aesthetic effect
of the building. Whenever
possible, windows should
be on all sides of a tower.
Design Guidelines for Compliance Analysis
Corridors and
Commercial Areas
#5.3.1 Avoid large blank Complies
walls on the street facade of
a building; provide visual
interest when blank walls
are unavoidable.
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Issues

Design issues remain and the project plans require more detail in response to the design
guidelines and findings listed above in the Design section. The applicant has responded to staff
comments with explanations of the design approach and architectural style of the design, but
there remains a lack of detail on the plans. Staff has identified the following outstanding design
issues related to the project excerpted from Attachment B to this report. Staff would like DRC
to consider addressing the following issues:

Regulation/Finding | Compliance Analysis

Historic Preservation Element, Policy 3.5,

Findings

1. The desigh matches or is compatible with, but | Does not comply
not necessarily identical to, the property’s
existing or historical design;

#2. The proposed design comprehensively Does not comply
modifies and is at least equal in quality to the
existing design and is compatible with the
character of the neighborhood

Sec. 17.136.055 B — Special requlations for
historic properties in the Central Business
District and the Lake Merritt Station Area
District Zones, 2. Findings

a. Any proposed new construction is compatible | Does not comply
with the existing API in terms of massing, siting,
rhythm, composition, patterns of openings,
quality of material, and intensity of detailing;

c. The proposal provides high visual interest that | Does not comply
either reflects the level and quality of visual
interest of the API contributors or otherwise
enhances the visual interest of the API.

d. The proposal is consistent with the visual Does not comply
cohesiveness of the API. For the purpose of this
finding, visual cohesiveness is the architectural
character, the sum of all visual aspects, features,
and materials that defines the API. A new
structure contributes to the visual cohesiveness
of a district if it relates to the design
characteristics of a historic district while also
conveying its own time. New construction may
do so by drawing upon some basic building
features, such as the way in which a building is
located on its site, the manner in which it relates
to the street, its basic mass, form, direction or
orientation (horizontal vs. vertical), recesses and
projections, quality of materials, patterns of
openings and level of detailing. When some
combination of these design variables are
arranged in a new building to relate to those seen
traditionally in the area, but integral to the design
and character of the proposed new construction,
visual cohesiveness results
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e Historic Preservation Element Policy 3.5 findings and Special Regulations for historic
properties in the CBD zones - The design proposal requires more details on the plans
such as arrangement, bulk, texture, materials, and appurtenances, especially in relation to
other facilities in the vicinity, and within the tower. The overall design lacks the details of
cladding composition and method of application. It is difficult to discern the quality of
materials which directly impacts the integrity of the API.

0 Does the DRC think the proposed design should be revised to clearly relate to the
APl in rhythm, ornamentation, projections, materials or colors, and level of
detailing?

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the DRC review and comment on the proposed project, with attention to the
issues raised by staff in this report.

Prepared by:

Michele T. Morris, Planner 111

Reviewed by:

Catherine Payne, Development Planning Manager
Bureau of Planning

Attachment:

A. Proposed Plans, dated June 24, 2021
B. Design Review Conformance Matrix (PLN20125)
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STORMWATER COMPLIANCE DATA

PER THE MUNICIPAL REGIONAL STORMWATER PERMIT ORDER NO.
R2—-0074, TRANSIT-ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS ARE
ELIGIBLE FOR LOW IMPACT DESIGN TREATMENT REDUCTION CREDITS.
THE LID TREATMENT REDUCTION CREDIT IS THE MAXIMUM
PERCENTAGE OF THE AMOUNT OF RUNOFF THAT MAY BE TREATED
WITH EITHER TREE-BOX-TYPE HIGH FLOWRATE BIOFILTERS OR
VAULT-BASED HIGH FLOWRATE MEDIA FILTERS. THIS PROJECT IS
CLASSIFIED AS A CATEGORY C SPECIAL PROJECT
(TRANSIT-ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT) AND QUALIFIES FOR A TOTAL
LID TREATMENT REDUCTION CREDIT OF 100% AS DESCRIBED BELOW.

SPECIAL PROJECT CATEGORY "C” -

a. IS THE PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN A 1/4 MILE OF AN EXISTING
TRANSIT HUB?

YES, THE PROJECT IS WITHIN A 1/4 MILE OF THE 12TH STREET
BART STATION.

b. IS THE PROJECT CHARACTERIZED AS A NON—AUTO—RELATED
PROJECT?
YES, IS A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT.

c. DOES THE PROJECT HAVE A MINIMUM DENSITY OF 25 DWELLING
UNITS PER ACRE?

YES, THE PROJECT HAS A DENSITY OF 336 DU/0.48 ACRES =
700 DU/ACRE.

LOCATION CREDIT
50% TREATMENT REDUCTION CREDIT WITHIN A 1/2 MILE OF A
TRANSIT HUB.

DENSITY CREDIT
50% TREATMENT REDUCTION CREDIT FOR A DENSITY GREATER THAN
100 DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE.

( 2
MINIMIZED SURFACE PARKING CREDIT C3.(
20% TREATMENT REDUCTION CREDIT FOR NOT HAVING SURFACE :
PARKING.
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ONTRACTON, AAPCTON €16

oo

ELE

"% | CHAPTER 3
GREEN BUILDING
SECTION 301 GENERAL
30|'SCDPE Buiidings shall bo designed ta include the greon ifind ms
the apphcation checkksts contained in this code. memhhmmsma&onﬂ:ﬂmnm
application checklists and may be included in the and eons of structures covered by this code,
but are not required unless adopled by a city, wmumwmmmhmwn

301.1.1 Additions and i [HCD) of Chapter 4 shall be appbed 1o

additions of alterations of existing resideritial ‘where the addition or alteration increases the

building's eonditicned area, volume, of size. The requirements shall apply ealy to andior within the
specific area of the addition or alteration.

Newmamm.lmuary! 2014, mwwwmmmmm or

ﬁhmhng inhn issuance of of fral e carificate

e nal parmit ppmmlnymohedwmﬂopmm See Civil Code Seetion 1101.1,
etm wuanmuamlmmﬁmmmuwmmm
other important enactment dates.
301.2 LOW-RISE AND HIGH-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. [HCD] e ommmor
individual sections of CALGreen may apply bo either low-rise residential buildings
builings, of both. Indnidual sections will be mwmmmmmmumw
mn,mwmm[m]mmmmmm When the section applies o both low-rise and
high-fige buildings, no bannas will be used.
SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. in mdmpmm each portion of a building
piy Wh P 9! ng measures applicable 1o each specific cocupancy.
.RBBREVIATION DEFINITIONS:
Bsc Departrment of Hmnngmmmnitynevebmu
DSA-S5 mummmmlmy
OSHPD Office of Statewsde Health Planning and
LR Low Rise
HR High Rise
AR Additions and ARerations
N New
CHAPTER 4
RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
DIVISION 4.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN
SECTION 4.102 DEFINITIONS
4.102.1 DEFINITIONS
The follcwing terms are defined in Chapler 2 jand are included heve for reference)
FRENCH DRAIN. A trench, hole or other depressed area loosely Slled with rock, gravel. fragments of brick or similar
pervicus material used 1o collect or channel drainage or runoff water.
WATTLES. Wattles are used 1o reduce sediment in runoff. Wattles are often constructed of natural plant materials
susch s hay, straw or similar material shaped in the form of tubes and placed on a downflow slope. Wattles are also
used for perimeter and inlet controls.
4.106 SITE DEVELDPMENT
4.106.1 GENERAL. use of | through evaluation
wamumm»mwmmmwmmmlm mmum
‘#oem wabar drai shall comply with
mﬂ 4.106.2 STORM WATER AND DURING Projects which disturb less.
BKF than one acre of sol and ane not part of a larger common plan of m:mnmmmm
o more, shall manage storm waler drainage conatruction. In order to manage s1rm water drainage
during constnuction, one of more of the following measures shall be implementad to prevent Aooding of adgacent
property, prevent erosion and retain soll runclf on the site.

1. Retention basing of sufficient size shall be utlized to retain $iorm water on the site.

2. WWhere storm waler is conveyed 1o 8 public system, cobection point, guiter of simdar
disposal method, waler shall be fitered by use of a barrier system. walthe or other method approved
wummw

with & lawfully water et
Note: Refer bo the State Water Resources Control Board for projects which disturb one acre of mone of soll, of
are part of a larger common plan of which in acre of mone of sod.
(Website: hitps Jwater_i heenl)
(B 4.106.3 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading e« drainage system will
manage all surtace waler flows 10 keep waler from enlering buildings. Examples of methods 1o manage surtace
BKF water include, but are mot limited 1o, the following:

1. Swales

2. Water collection and disposal systenms

3. French drains

4. Water retention gardens

5. Other waler measures which keep surface waber away from buildings and aid in groundwater
recharge.

Exception; Acditiors and allivations nol allering b drainage path.

4B umu.mc le (EV] charging for Soctions.
4.106.4.1.4.106.4.2. or 4. mnwm-ﬁwnmw usoofEVd\arws “Eociric vohicle supply
ELEC b installed in w Eloctrical Code. Articl 625.
Exceptions:
1 Ona:.mlmc.mbum whare the local enforcing agency has determined EV charging and
upar mara of S following conditions:
11 mmnmwww
1.2 Whors thars 5 avidence masting will alter the local
utility the ity side of the meter 50 a5 to increase
MMWM‘BNWUMWWMMWWW
2 wwmmuiwlwwwwwmtmnﬂww

4.106.4.1 New one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses with attached private garages. For each
‘dwedling unit, install a listed raceway to accommodate a dedicated 208/240-voll branch circuit, The raceway
shall not be less than trade size 1 {rominal 1-inch inside diameter). The raceway shall originate at the main

sarvice or subpanel and shall terminate into a lsted cabingt, box or other enclosure in close proximity to the
nrooosed location of an EV charoar. Racewavs arm mauired 1o ba continucus at inaccassibie or

v [l

mamron
PARTY

MEI

diMl 1 Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS) When EV chargers are installed, EV spaces
by Section 4.106.2.2, Hem 3, shall comply with at least one of the lollowing options:

ELE

ELE

ELE

1. muE\c'span behmdmnlnm

parking space meeting the
Ml!&nﬂwmdmww
memm
2 mﬂmmhmmmmm as defined in the California Buiding
Code, Chapter 2, ta the building.

Exception: Electric vehicle charging stations des
Buiding Code, cnapmnsnmmq.mmmwmmmuosunm
Section 4.106.4.2.2. ltem 3.

MNote: Electric Vehicle charging stations
Buikding Code, Chapter 11B.

4.106.4.2.2 Electric vehicle charging space [EV space) dimensions. The EV space shall be
designed to comply with the following:

1. The minimum of each EV space shall be 18 feet (5486

2. The minimum width of each EV space shal be 3 feel (2743 mm).

3 Dmnamzsiv 8, but not less than one EV spacs, mmms—mmum;
widle mirinum aiste. A 5-foct (1524 mem) wide mirium aisle shall b permitied provided the

miinimurm width of the EV space i 12 feet (3658 mm).

senving public housing are required 1o comply with the Calfarnia

a. Surace slope for this EV space and the aile shall nol exceed 1 unil vertical in 48 units.
horizontal (2.083 percent slope) in arry direction.

4.106.4.2.3 Single EV space required. Install a ksted raceway of accommodating a 208/240-
wolt dedicated branch circuit. The racewary shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside
diameter). The shall originate at the main service or subpanel and shall terminate into a Ested
Mm«mnmmnmwwumwm Construction
point. The service panel andior subpanel shall provide
capacity o install a 40-ampere minimurn mmmmmqmww
mmdnmmmm

4.106.4.2.4 Multiple EV spaces required i ¥
Rermination point and proposed location nflumE\l'soaosmd Evmgars

nmmmmmmnmmu

4.106.4.2.5 Identification. The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall idensify the overcurrent
for future EV a3 "EV CAPABLE" in accordance

peotactra
with the Calfornia Electrical Code.

4.106.4.3 New hotels and motels. Al EV spaces
capable of wmmmudme rmmmwmmm
of the EV spaces.

Motes:

1. G the project’s capabiity and capacy
or faciitating future EV changing,

2. ﬂmumwbi\fw o be constructed or avalable untl EV chargers
arn nstalled for

41004.31 mummw-m The numbar of required EV spaces shall be based

total rumber of plwoooﬂaalwsa In accordance with
Ymuoum mmhmw EV spaces shall be rounded up o the
sl whole number.

TABLE 4.106.4.3.1

TOTAL NUMBER OF
SPACES

08

SPACES

10-25 1

26-50

51-78
TE-100
101-150
151200

201 and over

7
10
6 percant of total

4.106.4.3.2 Electric vehicle charging space (EV space) dimensions. The EV spaces shall be designed 1o
comply with the folowing:

1. Tha minimum langth of each EV space shall be 18 feet (5486mem).
2. The minimum width of each EV space shall be § foet (2743mm)

4.106.4.3.3 Single EV space required. When a single EV space is required, the EV space shall be desigred
In accordance with Section 4.106.4.2.3.

4.106.4.3.4 Multiple EV spaces required. Whan multiple EV spaces are requinsd, the EV spaces shall ba
designed in accordance with Saction 4.106.4.2.4.

&1:&?5%. The service panels of sub-panels shall be identibod in accordance with Secton
4106425,

4106.4.3.6

Accessible EV spaces. In addition io the requinemants in Section 4,106.4.3, EV spaces for
and all EVSE. when installed, shall comply with the accessibdity provisions
Califarnia Budding

provisions for he EV charging
stations in the CGode. Chapter 116.

DIVISION 4.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY

4.201 GENERAL
o nangy sfficiency standands in thes code. the Califcrras Enargy
Hangards.

v [

)

LUMB

RFLUMB

DIVISION 4.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION

4.303  INDOOR WATER USE
4.303.1 WATER cmszmr. PLUMBING
and ::de 4.

g closets and
4303.1.1,4.3031.2, 430313,

AND FITTINGS. Plumts
L) th

approval by the local buikling department. See Cil
Code Section 1101.1, ef seq., lorﬂudnﬁibmdammphnm . types of residential
buikdings affected and other important enactment

430011 Watar Cloasts. Tha eflecivs Rish vohume of sl water closatssiall o excsed 1.28 palons per
flush, Tank-type water closets shall be certified 10 the  the U.S. EPA
Specification far Tank-type Toilets.

Note: The effective flush volume of dual flush todets is defined as the composite, average flush volume
of two reduced flushes and one full flush.

4.303.1.2 Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gallons per flush,

LUMB

The efiective flush volume of all ather urinals shall not excoed 0.5 gallons per flush
o 430013

4302131 Single shall have flow rase of not more than 1.8

LUMB gallons per minute at 80 psi. shall be cortfied b th criteria of the U.S. EPA

miuuumwm serving one shower. When a shower is served by more than one
showerhead, the combined Bow rate of all the showsrheads andior other shower outiets controlied by
au@emmmuamtamwmumm o the shower shall be designed 1o only
allow one shower outiet 1o be in operation at

Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead.
4.303.1.4 Faucets.
4.303.1.4.1 Faucets. Th

not exceed 1.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi. Th
ot be less than 0.8 gallons per minute at 20 psi.

rate of residential lavatory faucets shall
¥ faucets shall

4303143 Luvsiney Fuscatn In Common wul Publly Lisg Areat. The muckvwm, fow rels of truskoey
faicets i in and public use areas (outside of dwelings or sleeping Lnits) in resdential
buikdings shall not excesd 0.5 gallons per minute at B0 psi

4.303.1.4.3 Metering Faucets. Metering faucets when installed in residential buildings shall not deliver
mere than 0.2 galkens per cyce.
4.303.1.44 Kitchen Faucets. The maximum flow rate of kilchen {aucets shal not exceed 1.8 gallons

par minute At G0 pal. Kilchen laucets may temporanty incraass tha ficw above tha madimum rate, but not
wa:m&zmwmuww.mmmmwawmmmuwmw
minute at 60 psi.

Naote: Where complying faucets ane unavailobie, seralors of olfvr means may be Used to achive
Faduction.

4.302.2 STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fatures and fittrgs shall be installed
In accordance with tho Code, and shall meat the appiicable standards roferonced in Table
17011 of the Calfomia Plumbing Code.

NOTE:
THIS TABLE COMPILES THE DATA IN SECTION 4.303.1, AND
IS INCLUDED AS A CONVENIENCE FOR THE USER.

TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE
FIXTURE TYPE
SHOWER HEADS
(RESIDENTIAL}
LAVATORY FAUCETS
(RESIDENTIAL}

FLOW RATE
1.8 GMP @ 80 PSI

MAX, 1.2 GPM @ 60 PS5
MIN, 0.8 GPM @ 20 PSI

LAVATORY FAUCETS IN
COMMON & PUBLIC USE AREAS 05 GPM @ 60 Pl
KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI
METERING FAUCETS 0.2 GAL/ICYCLE
WATER CLOSET 1,28 GALFLUSH
URINALS 0.125 GALFLUSH
4,304 OUTDOOR WATER USE
43041 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN L with
a local waber of the current Calformia Watar Mesded Watar
Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELD), whicheves i mare stringent.
H wores:
1. The Medel Water Efficient Ordinance (MWELD) is kocated in the California Codi Regulations,
Title: 23, Chispter 2.7, Division 2. MWELD and supparting documents, including water bucget calculator, are

15 TOBE

PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIF.

¥ [

AE]

GC

GC

DIVISION 4.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE
EFFICIENCY

4.406 ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE

4.406.1 RODENT PROCFING. Annular ‘around pipes, slectric cables, conduts of olher operings in
mmﬁmmmmmmwmmumwmmm
wm camant monar, or & similar metod o

4.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
4.408.1 causrnucnonmre MANAGEMENT. Recyche andie of 65

e non-hazardous cons!
44082, 4408.3MJIM4 of meat & more stingant local construction and demalion waste
e ortNANCe.

Exceptions:
. Excavated soil ard

1 lang-claaring debris.
2 msnmmmsw werrking with local agancies if drersion of
recycle laciles capable of compliance with this ilem do not exist of are not located reasonably

GC

close 10 the

3 The enfarcng apency may make exceptons 1o he raquirements of this section whar isolated
mmmhmwmmummmmmm

4.408.2 WASTE PLAN. Submit plan
n confarmance wah Hems 1 5. The construction waste magmtnlanmlnemadn
necessary and shall be available during consiruction for examination by the enforcing agency.
GC 1. identdy the ard demnoltion to be diverted by recycling,

reusa on the project or for fusure use or sake.

Mwmmw durngiiion waste materials will be sorled on-site (source separated) or
bulk mixed (singhe strea
Identify diversion wmwam constructon and demolition waste material collected will be

Identify constnuction mathods amployed o reducs the amaount of construction and demaltion waste

Ll

genarated.
Spedity that the amcunt of construction and demolition waste matenals divered shal be calculated
by wsght or volurme, buld nol by both,

4.408.3 WASTE

. Utilize & waste

company, appraved by ihe
enlorcing agency, which and
damolfion waste matenial diverted from e Lancl complies with Section 4.408.1.

Note: The owner of contracior may make
matirials will be dverted by a waste management company.

waste

4.408.4 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE [LR]. Prnpua that generale a total combined
weight of I mmmmnmamu
.45, 1. of the building area shall mest the mini
Section 4.408.1

4.408.41 mﬁmmu:nonu_mnm Projects that generate a total combined
weight of pased of in kandfils, which do nol exceed 2 pounds
jper squars oot of the building anea, % sle reduction
requinsment in Section 4.408 1

GC

hall be provided to agency which demonsrates
Sompkanca wih Secton 4 4083 Bun 1 DeOugh 5 Section 44083 o Seron 44081
Nates:

- Sampie farms found in Aﬁmelon{.‘.uli!mucmmsmsmnd Code
lacated at d to assist in

2 Ilmndnmsmmulddnnmimrlnbnslci"
! Re R d Recavery

be located at th

4.410 BUILD!NG HAINTENANCE AND OPERATION
MANLUAL.

GC
ICXA

LRG

At the time of Enal inspection, a manual, compact

b 3 agency which includes all of the

mmmphmdhww-g:

1. Directions 10 the owner or accupant thid the: manual shall remain with the building troughaut the.
e cycle o the structure -

Hollwing:
a Eq..pmmw.ppum. mmnqu devices and systems, HVAC systems,
svwmohﬂkwhldodwvﬂ water-heating systems and other majer

appliances and equipment.
Rioof and yard drainage. mw and downspouts.

2

b.
(-3 and air fiters.
a4 L..ndsup--rwmmm
- reuse systems.
hhm-un!vum local utity, water and waste recovery providers on methads fo further reduce
on, inchuding oc

Edcnmnwdmlupmlmnmdmlmmhumdnybnmn H0-60 percent
mmnmanmlmmmmmnmmmmwwmm range.
o imigation design and contrallers which conserve

?’.‘ﬂ?w_ﬁ-sa

water
ing g d and the of diverting water at least §
feet away from the foundation.
i i , including, bt not limited to, caulking,
padiniting, .mmummm

10. Awﬂuwwwﬁumwwmuhwwmmm
4.410.2 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Where 5 of mare multifamdy dwalling
provide accessible areals) hat serves all buildings on the sile and are identSed for the
non-hazardous materials

Busling ste. readily
m storage and collection of for recychng. including (at a minimum) paper,
mewmmmm and matats, or meat a lawtully enacted local recycing

Exception: Rural meat and apply for the exempaion in Public Resources Code Secton

junscctans that
4251&.&2 [auzﬂhrelmmmmmwmwm the organic waste portion of

DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

SECTION 4.501 GENERAL

4.501.1 Scope

Thus proviolons of s, chplar isall o tia Tesans o recacing he iyslily of skt ccnisrisants thal aim adorod,
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4.504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS & OF DURING
CONSTRUCTION. At the time of rough instaliation, slofage constnuction site and untl final
startup of the heating, ling and ventlating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution

openings shall be coverad with tape, plastic, or other nforcing agency to

reduce the amounit of water, dust or dabris which may enter the system.
4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with this section.

4.504.2.1 Adhesives, Sealants and Caulks. Adhesives, sealant and caulks used on the project shall meet the
of tha L hocal o regional air pollution o ar quality
managameant mmaw

shall comply with local or regional air pollution control of air t district rules where
applicable of SCAOMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Table 4.504.1 o 4.504.2, as applicable.
MMSMNWI%MMH“WMMMGWM

axcept for ion 2 below,

2. Aerosol ad Mwmsdnmmwml o caulking compound

P‘Wlﬂ less packaging, which WMM‘WNWO@WWNM
|SMWJWW¥MMMW“WWM
iticns on use of certain of ions, Titke 17,
‘commancing with section 94507,

4.504.2.2 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall
B Architectural

‘with VOC limits in Table 1of
local

ol
or Nonflat-High Gloss
coating, bmuonkm um-ummmul 4_‘!6 wumumrcm Rasources
Nonfiat-High Gloss VOC kmit in

Tabie 4.504.3 shall apply.

4504.2.3 Aerosol Paints and Coatings. Amwwm and coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR
Limits MROC Sownn including

Socbms
Regulations, Title 17, mmmsmﬂm wnmwdw
su;‘::‘g nply with thie parcent VOG by waeight of product limits of Regulation

450424 ith thiss section shall be provided at the request of the
enforcing agency. Documentation mnymdudo but is not limited to, the following:

1. Manufacturer’s product specification.
2. Finld verification of on-site product containers.

TABLE 4.504.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT.2

(Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter)
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS VOC LIMIT
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES

CARPET PAD ADHESIVES

OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES

‘WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES

RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES

SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES

CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES

WCT & ASPHALT TILE

DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES

COVE BASE ADHESIVES

MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES
SINGLE-PLY ROOF
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT LISTED
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS
PVC WELDING 510
CPVC WELDING 490
ABS WELDING 325
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 850

I EAE

HEEEEBEEE

ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS:

TABLE 4.504.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR

COMPOUNDS

‘GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT

COATING CATEGORY

VOC LT

FLAT COATINGS

50

NON-FLAT COATINGS

100

NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATINGS

150

SPECIALTY COATINGS

ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS

BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS

BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS

2] ROOF PRIMERS

BOND BREAKERS

CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS

CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS

DRIVEWAY SEALERS

DRY FOG COATINGS

FAUX FINISHING COATINGS

FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS

FLOOR COATINGS

FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS

GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS)

HIGH TEMPERATURE COATINGS

INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS

LOW SOLIDS COATINGS:

MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS

MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS

METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS

MULTICOLOR COATINGS

PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS

PRIMERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS

REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS

RECYCLED COATINGS

ROOF COATINGS

RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS

SHELLACS

CLEAR

OPADUE

SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS &

STAINS

STONE CONSOLIDANTS

SWIMMING POOL COATINGS

TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS

TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS

WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES

WOOD COATINGS

LRG
GC

LRC
GC

2

DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (continued)
4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS. All carpet installed in the buikding interior shall meet the testing and
requirements of af least one of the folowing:
1. Carpet and Rug Institute's Green Label Pus Program.
2. Caloria Public “Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatle
Using Environmental Chambers™ Version 1.1,

3. NSFIANSI 140 at the Gold level.
4. Scientific ions Systems Indoor

450431 ushion. All hion installed in the building interior shall meet the
requiremants of the Carpet and Rug Institule’s Green Label program.

4.504.3.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 4.504.1.

4.504.4 RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS. Where resiient fiooring is installed , ot least B0% of floor area receiving
resibent floaring shal comply with one or more of the following:

1. Produ npliant with the C. of Public Health, “Standard Mashod for the Testing and
Evaluation of Volatle Organic Chemical Emissions from indoor Sowrces Using Ervisonmaental Chambers.”
Varsion 1.1, 2010 (akso known as Specification 01350), certified as @ CHPS Low-Emitting Material

in the Collaborative for High Performance Schools (CHPS) High Performance Products Database.
Products corified under UL GREENGUARD Gold (formary thee Children & Schools program).
CMMMMRMFWMWUMFCIJFW

Maat tha Califomia Departmaent of Publkc Health, “Standard Mathod for the Testing and Evaluation of
Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Scurces Using Environmantal Chambers®, Version 1.1,
Fabruary 2010 (also known 35 Specification 01350).

4.504.5 COMPOSITE WOOD P
composite wood products used on the interor o extenor of the buikdings shall the requirements for

formaklehyde as specified in ARE's Air Toxics Control m“ummm CCR 93120 ot seq. ).
by or balors the dates spacified in those sections, as shown in Table 4,504,

Fad ol o

fiborboard

4.504.5.1 with this section shall be prowided as requested
by the enforcing agency. wwmnmmdmm

Product certifications and specifications.
. Chain of custody certifications.
Product labakad and ivvoiced s meating the Composie Wood Products regulation (ses
CCR. Tt 17, Section 93120, et seq.).
Emgmum a5 maeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineersd
Wood Associabon, ASNZS 2269, Evropean 636 35 standards, and Canadian CSA
M1, C5A 0151, cs.qms:mcsamsam
&. Other methods acceptable o the enforcng agency.

1505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL
or axceed the provisions of the Calfomia Budding Standards Code.

W

-

45052 SLAB

LRG era

LRG

wm%w:‘éwm hmwmhwanwumbrﬂw
Code, Chapter 5, uulm:.mph-mnsmon

4.505.2.1 Capillary break. A capilary break shall be installed in complance with at least one of the

1. Adm(lomm:mmd\RmUtTM}uwmwmumm
barrier concrete and will acdress blesding,

avapar
For addsional see A
ACIN@M o

2. Othar
3 Ammwmw-wwmmm

Institute,

LRG

mmwwwnsnm& Building materials with mmdwwd-w
flcor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19 percent
maistire content. Molsh, il be verifiad in with the

1. Moistwe content shall be determined with eilher & probe-typs of contact-lype momsture

mmumwunnmwwamm mmmmm
found in Section 101.8 of this code.
Mossture hall be taken al a point 2 feet (610 mm) 1o 4 feet (1218 mm) from the grade stamped end

" of each piece veriied.
3. Alleast three rand = g3 shall be pes mwmmmmm
1o the it L at the time of enclose the wall and floor framing.
nsuation products which are visioly wel or have & high maisture content shall ba reglaced or allowsd to dry priar 1o
mhmumm deying
recommendations prioe 1o enclogure.
4.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST
506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be veritdated and with the
1. Fans shall be ENERGY outside
2 maaamdammmmm MMMWWQ

humicity control

~fusiment batween a relalive humidity range kess than or
hurridity control may ublize manual o automatic means of

amponent 1o the exhaust fan and is nol required 1o be

‘06 is & foom which contain & bathiub, shower of
ins shall comply with the Cailfornia Energy Cods.

3 he folowing methods:

oeding to ANSUACCA 2 Manual J - 2011 (Residential
e aquivalent softwane or

CA 1 Manual D - 2014 (Ressdential Duct Systems),
3 software o methods.

g 1 ANSVACCA 3 Manual S - 2014 (Residential
ign softwane of methods.

+ necessary 1o ensure the system functions are

= NOTAFPLCARE
REAPOM PARTY & BEAPOMLIBLE PARTY (e ARCHITECT, ENGIMEER.
CWWER, CONTRACTOR, INEFECTOR ETC )
+ |ren mesrou ¥ o mrzson v | mrsmon ¥ |won] mesron
FaARTY PARTY FARTY
CHAPTER 7
TABLE 4.504.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT TABLE 4.504.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS,
Y (MIR]. The maxi weight of azons formed by adding a INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS
e o a v R RO " " perweigh of compound e, prezsed o ST LS. g RO I K eI ORMALDEHYDE IN PARTS PER MILLION
Hote: MIR vahues for individual compaunds and hydrocarbon sahvents are specified in CCR, Title 17, Sections B4700 SEALANTS VOC LIMIT PRODUCT LIMIT = ?02'%:-31{{'5%*“?"’;‘36
and 4701 AR TECTIL ) ROWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE P ﬁ: 702, | INSTALLEF TRA wncgmmbn:lmmmwrmmmmmum
MOISTURE CONTENT. The weight of the water in the weight of dey wood. MARINE DECK 760 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05 i Doraon riifiad 1o install HVAL systems or contracior m,.::dmu HVAC smmg
PRODUCT- MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 GC Examgples of traéning ar«l Programs include but are not imited ta the following:
article. The PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundredihs of a gram of ozone formed per gram of
produsct (axcluding container and packagng). ROADWAY = MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 011 1. Stata certied apprantionship programs,
Hote: PR SO 1 UGN found in COR, TH 17, Secton S4521 () SHCLEFLY ROOF MELERANE = THIN MELNUM DEMETY FIEEREOARD an §: mem?mwm labor or statewide energy consulting or verification arganizations.
[ROC). Any has the poteritial, once emitted, 1o contribute to OTHER 420 1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED 4. Programs
oo SEALANT PRIMERS BY THE CALIF. AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR TOXICS CONTROL 5. Other programs accopiabie to the enforcing agency.
MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
m auu::n mgw:ﬂman‘mc[my mm;mmmmmmam mmm.mmgl:m TECTURAL WITH ASTM E 1393, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE CALIF. 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HOD].mmmmmm i agency, the ownes of the -
et “‘“"'I o M““‘” Ptain Gxygen, rikogen and m”"""’! is. See CCR Tile 17, Section S4508(a). ypically coni = = g;:gs.g_ REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS 83120 THROUGH sv“:,.”,._‘“ iy “: m"mw‘““ - “"‘:“ 3 vl :;?n' ’“":"w“‘:“'w‘ prodde "”‘In m"“"m o
4.503 FIREPLACES POROUS 75 2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM other certifications or accaptable 1o the enforcng agency. cartifications or education may be
a E 4.503.1 GENERAL. Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any instalied THICKNESS OF 5/16" (8 MM), considared by the enforcing agency whan evaluating the wmnlaspmmm
or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) emission mits as MODIFIED BITUMIROUS. 500
apphcable. and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified to meet the emissson kmits. Woodstoves, 1. Certification by 8 naticnal or regern
palel staves and freplaces shall alse comply with applicable local ordnances. MARINE DECK el 2. Contificabon by a stalowide energy consulting or varificalion organization, such as HERS raters, buikding
750
4.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL THER 3

y Suditors.
‘Successful complation of & thind paﬂyewm trRining program in e Appropnals iracde
Othar programs. Acceplabie 1o e anloring agency.

entities with no f Interest in rials of the

nargy Comenission (CEC) to rate

homes in mmwmmemme:HERS}

[B5c] ; BgONCY, the ownar or ty acting as the ownor's agent shall
Sy 0N O Mone SEcial inspecions bo pr 50 of olfwr dulies

this code. Special inspector of the

erdorcing agency
pmmnlmmulw\lnbom Inmbu mwuupmmlm-wmmrmn
by the local agency. The area of certification
MUMWMM#“‘HYMNMHM"WWMWW

Mote: 5

shall by

cting for

antites with no fin

this code.

ial inberest in the materials of the

703 VERIFICATIONS
m 1 D'OCU MENTATION.
mwveds acceptable to the enforcing agency

documentation o specal Is necessary to verify
the: pppropriale secton or kentificd applcable checkdst

but is nat
lemmwﬂaﬂm Imm o othar
When specfic

that method of

€D BY THE ENO USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE £

THE USE OF
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. EASEMENT, # 2020016485
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LED bollards - fully shielded with directed light

Poat Ona piece wiced 1o 8
e cov, D grasde, copper fres (s 0.3%

COpPEr contont) A360.0 sheminum aloy.

LLamp anclosuns: Or pioce go-cast aluminum housing attachod 10

postipoke by twa (2] intemal. captive stankss steel sormws thrsaded

temperature slicons gaskel.

Blectrical: 13W LED luminaire, 16.8 total systern watts, -30°C stant
Temperaturn. Intogral 120V Seough 277V slectronic LED driver,
dirreing not evaslals. LED medulifs) are avallable rom factory for aasy
replacement. Standard LED color temperaturs is 000K with an >80 CRL
vyaitabio in 4000K (80 CRI; add s K4 to order.

Note: LEDS g, Dus 1o LED
technology, LED luminaine data on this sheet is subject 10 change at the
discretion of BEGA-US, For the most curmant 1echrical data, plass rolor
10 W, BegA-US Com.

Anchor base: Heavy cast aluminum, siotied 1or precise akgnmen.
Maouras 1o BEGA #B25A anchorage kil Bollards ane secured 10 the post
with o (1) stainkess slool set scrvw.

Finksh: Al BEGA standard firishes are polyestor powder coat with
miriram 3 md thickness. Avadable in four stancand BEGA colors:
Biack [BLK); White (WHT); Bronze (BRZ): Sihar (SUV). To specy. add
ppropriate sulks to usiom colors spacial
arder

C5A cortfied 10 LS. and Canadian standards, Sutabie for wet iocations.
Protection class IPE5.
Waight: 10.1 s,

Lumingire Lumers: 633

[T

Lo A8 B sncren
TEILED 13WLED Th W 1N 1T

BEGA Prod
Volti

Opi

BEGA-US 1000 BEGA Way, Carpinteria, CA 83013 [B05) 6840533 FAY (B0S) S66-0474 wa

Scopyright BEGA-US 2014 Lipcated 05/14

No

will be c jered to the specifications of this project unless signed anc

Sean O'Connor Lighting is not responsible for any changes made to the specifications

SEAN
O'CONNOR

8820 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 320 B230YUCCA
Beverly Hills, California 90211 HOLLYWOO!
Telephone 310 659 5900

Farsimila 310 ABA BA1R

PAGE 63
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SPECIFICATIONS

LIGHTING

www seanoconnorlighting com

Project No. 487

PAGE 66

DECEMBER 28, 2015
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

R wall luminaires - i for wall and steps

Housing: Constructod of de-cast and extruded akuminum
with inbegral wiring compartment. Mounting Tabss provided.
Do castings aro marne graca, copper e (< 0.3% coppor
‘content) ASE0.0 aluminum slkay.

Enclosure: One piece die-cast aluminum taceplato. '4° thick,

CAptVE SCriws Bhoackd inlo SEankess. steal ngens in the
heusinyg casting. Continucus high tempenturs O-ring gaskat
Tor weathar ight cporation,

Blectrical: (Fuorescent) Lampholder: type GXZ3 [13W)
rated 75W, 250V, Ballasts are magnetic, avalabie

120V or 277V - speciy. Theough Wiring: All units are sultabls
for a mandmum of four {4) No. 12 AWG conductorns (plus
arounch sultable for 75° . Provided with two %" NPT
theraackd conduil entris.

Fimiish: Al BEGA standard firishes ane polsster powder
coat with minmum 3 mil thickness. Avalable in four standard
BEGA colors: Black [BLK): White (WHT): Bronze [BRZ): S
150, To spocity, add appropriate st 10 catalog number,
Custonn colors supplid on spacial ordée.

UL isted for US and Canadian Standards, suitabie for wet
locations and for instalation within 3 feot of ground, Sultable
for all types of construction incuding poured concrete.
Probection class: IPE4.

LIGHTING winwseanoconnorlighting
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TOTAL

88

106

xcept those with one or two dwelling units on a lot, means the total of the gross horizontal areas of all floors, including usable basements, below the
rincipal or accessory buildings or the center lines of party walls separating such buildings or portions thereof, or within lines drawn parallel to and two
;reof without walls, but excluding the following: a. Areas used for off-street parking spaces or loading berths and driveways and maneuvering aisles
sace under the standards for required usable open space in Chapter 17.126; c. In the case of Nonresidential Facilities: arcades, porticoes, and similar
ch are accessible to the general public, and which are not designed or used as sales, display, storage, service, or production areas.

ths and driveways and maneuvering aisles relating thereto; Areas which qualify as usable open space under the standards for required usable open space
reas which are located at or near street level, which are accessible to the general public, and which are not designed or used as sales, display, storage,

ated on the uppermost roof of the building
s 50%

LUNLNGI

ZONING SPECIFIC PLAN:

TOTAL LOT AREA:

DENSITY:

TOTAL STORIES:
Lot Coverage (Allowed)
Lot Coverage (Provided)

LEN | KAL BUSINEDD UISTKILT PEUED IKIAN KETAIL LUMPMEKUIAL ZUNE [LBU-F)
DOWNTOWN SPECIFIC PLAN (PROPOSED); HEIGHT AREA 7, NO LIMIT
20,974 SQUARE FEET

AT 1 UNIT PER 90 SQUARE FEET = 233 MARKET RATE DWELLING UNITS ALLOWED
WITH STATE DENSITY BONUS: 233 UNITS X 50% BONUS = 350 DWELLING UNITS
NOTE: PER AFFORDABLE HOUSING DENSITY BONUS SUPP. FORM, TABLE 3

36 STORIES
85%
65%

VATER CAPITAL
flarket Street, Suite 225
‘rancisco, CA 94104
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WATER METER: IRRIGATION WATER PROVIDED BY DEDICATED POTABLE WATER SERVICE
METER OR SUB METER.

VED FOR SEPERATE
URE AND PLANT WATER USE.
RS SPACING AT 12" OC

BACKFLOW: BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT WATER SUPPLY
FROM CONTAMINATION.

CONTROLLER: SMART ET-BASED IRRIGATION CONTROLLER WITH FLOW SENSOR AND MASTER

SHUT-OFF VALVE.

TREE BUBBLERS: ALL TREES IRRIGATED WITH TWO FLOOD BUBBLERS

THIS PROJECT WILL APPLY THE CRITERIA OF TITLE 23 MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE
ORDINANCE FOR EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN THE LANDSCAPE.

2 BUBBLERS PER TREE IN TREE
WELL WITH IMPORTED PLANTING
SOIL



CONTROLLER: SMART ET-BASED IRRIGATION CONTROLLER WITH FLOW SENSOR AND MASTER
SHUT-OFF VALVE.

TREE BUBBLERS: ALL TREES IRRIGATED WITH TWO FLOOD BUBBLERS

THIS PROJECT WILL APPLY THE CRITERIA OF TITLE 23 MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE
ORDINANCE FOR EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN THE LANDSCAPE.




2 BUBBLERS PER TREE IN RAISED
PLANTERS WITH LIGHTWEIGHT
PLANTING SOIL, TYP

SUB-SURFACE DRIP IRRIGATION FOR
SHRUBS IN RAISED PLANTERS WITH
LIGHTWEIGHT PLANTING SOIL, TYP

POOL O 1

POOL DECK

HEHE T

PROVIDED BY DEDICATED POTABLE WATER SERVICE

\ DEVICE AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT WATER SUPPLY

CONTROLLER: SMART ET-BASED IRRIGATION CONTROLLER WITH FLOW SENSOR AND MASTER

SHUT-OFF VALVE.

TREE BUBBLERS: ALL TREES IRRIGATED WITH TWO FLOOD BUBBLERS

THIS PROJECT WILL APPLY THE CRITERIA OF TITLE 23 MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE
ORDINANCE FOR EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN THE LANDSCAPE.



Design Review Conformance Matrix - 1431 Franklin St.

Residential Proposal (PLN20125)

Regulation/Standard

|Requirement

|Proposed Project

Compliance: Y/N

Zoning Regulations (OMC Title 17)

Chapter 17. 58 CBD-P Central Business District

Pedestrian Retail Commercial Zone

Sec. 17.58.060 A. Zone Specific Standards,
Table 17.58.03

Minimum Lot Dimensions

Lot Width mean

25 ft.

approx. 99.6 ft.

Complies

Frontage

25 ft.

100.18 ft.

Complies

Lot Area

4,000 sf

20,974 sf

Complies

Minimum/Maximum Setbacks

Minimum Front Setback

0 ft.

0 ft.

Complies

Maximum front and street side for the first
story (see Additional Regulation #3 at
https://library.municode.com/ca/oakland/code
s/planning_code?nodeld=TIT17PL_CH17.58CBC
EBUDIZORE_17.58.060PRDEST) [See footnote
1].

5 ft.

0 ft.

Complies

Maximum front and street side for the second
and third stories or 35 ft., whatever is lower
(See Additional Regulation #3 at
https://library.municode.com/ca/oakland/code
s/planning_code?nodeld=TIT17PL_CH17.58CBC
EBUDIZORE_17.58.060PRDEST) [See Footnote
1]

5 ft.

0 ft.

Complies

Minimum interior side

0 ft.

0 ft.

Complies

Rear

0 ft.

0 ft.

Complies

Design Regulations

Ground floor commercial facade transparency

65%

NA
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Minimum height of ground floor Nonresidential |15 ft. NA
Facilities
Minimum separation between the grade and  [N/A NA

ground floor living space

Sec. 17.58.060 B. Design Standards Applying
to All Zones

1. Entrance.

Newly constructed principal
buildings shall have at least one
prominent pedestrian entrance
facing the principal street.
Entrances at building corners
facing the principal street may be
used to satisfy this requirement.
Building entrances include doors
to one or more shops, businesses,
lobbies, or living units. Entrances
shall be made prominent through
some combination of projecting
or recessing the door area,
change in material, an awning
above a door, additional
detailing, stairs leading to the
door, and/or other features. The
entrance for Nonresidential
Facilities shall be at grade.

Does Not Comply
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2. Ground Floor Treatment. All ground-floor building Does Not Comply
materials shall be durable, of high
quality, and display a sense of
permanence. Such materials
include, but are not limited to
stone, tile, brick, metal panel
systems, glass, and/or other
similar materials. Further, the
ground level of a newly
constructed building shall be
designed to enhance the visual
experience for pedestrians and
distinguish it from upper stories.
This is achieved by designing a
building base that is distinct from
the rest of the building through
the use of some combination of
change of material, enhanced
detailing, lighting fixtures,
cornices, awnings, canopies,
and/or other elements. For
buildings with nonresidential
ground floor space, visual interest
shall also be achieved through
modulating the ground floor into
a regular cadence of storefront
sized windows and entrances.
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3. Active Space Requirement. For newly-constructed principal Complies
buildings, parking spaces, locker
areas, mechanical rooms, and
other non-active spaces shall not
be located within thirty (30) feet
from the front of the ground floor
of the principal building except
for incidental entrances to such
activities elsewhere in the
building. Driveways, garage
entrances, or other access to
parking and loading facilities may
be located on the ground floor of
this area as regulated by
Subsection [B4].

4. Parking and Loading Location. For newly constructed principal |194 spaces. Complies
buildings, access to parking and
loading facilities through
driveways, garage doors, or other
means shall not be from the
principal street when alternative
access is feasible from another
location such as a secondary
frontage or an alley. Open parking
areas shall not be located
between the sidewalk and a
principal building.
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5. Massing. The mass of newly-constructed Does Not Comply
principal buildings shall be broken
up into smaller forms to reduce
the scale and enhance the visual
interest of the streetscape. The
massing requirements contained
in this note shall be applied on all
visible facades and achieved
through some coordinated
combination of changes in plane,
building articulation, varied
materials, contrasting window
patterns and treatments, varying
roof heights, separating upper-
story floor area into two or more
towers, contrasting colors, a
distinct base, middle, and top, or
other methods.
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6. Upper Story Windows. An ample placement of windows [The building facade Complies
above the ground floor is proposes a high level of
required at all street-fronting glazing.

facades. To create visual interest,
the placement and style of
windows shall contribute to a
coherent and appealing
composition on the facade. Less
window space is only permitted
in exceptional cases if it
contributes to a specific objective
of the visual style and aesthetic
effect of the building. Whenever
possible, windows should be on
all sides of a tower.

7. Building Terminus. The top of each newly- Does Not Comply
constructed principal building
shall include an element that
provides a distinct visual
terminus. The visual terminus
shall be integrated into the design
concept of the building. Examples
include, but are not limited to,
curvilinear or stepped forms that
soften the truncated tops of
buildings, cornices, and other
architectural forms. These
rooftop elements shall be sized,
shaped, and sited to screen all
rooftop mechanical equipment
from view.
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8. Utility Storage. For newly-constructed buildings, Complies

areas housing trash, storage, or

other utility services shall be

located in the garage or be

otherwise completely concealed

from view of the public right-of-

way. Backflow prevention devices

shall be located in a building

alcove, landscaped area, or utility

room within the building, outside

of the public right-of-way, and

completely screened from view

from the public right-of-way

unless required otherwise by a

department of the City.
Height Area 7, no limit
Table 17.58.04 Height, Density, Bulk, and
Maximum Density (Sq. Ft. of Lot Area Required
Per Unit)
Dwelling unit 90 377,300 Complies
Rooming unit 45 None
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 20 Not provided Does Not Comply
Maximum Height of Building Base 120 ft. 60 Complies
Maximum Height, Total No height limit Complies
Minimum Height, New principal buildings 45 ft. 392.5 ft. Complies
State Density Bonus at 50% The Density Bonus calculation Base number of dwelling [Unclear

states that 15% affordable units
at the Very Low Income allows
50% Density Bonus Level

units is 233. Density
Bonus at 50%: 233 x 1.5=
approx. 350 units total.

Maximum Lot Coverage
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Building base (for each story)

100% of site area

100%

Complies

Average per story lot coverage above the
building base

85% of site area of 10,000 sf.,
whichever is greater

65%

Complies

Tower Regulations

Maximum average area of floor plates

No maximum

Unclear: approx. 10,481
sf (377,300sf/36 floors)

Does Not Comply

Maximum tower elevation length No maximum 392.5 ft. Complies
Maximum diagonal length No maximum Unclear Unknown
Minimum distance between towers on the No minimum Only one tower is NA
same lot proposed.
Sec. 17.58.070 C. Usable open space This Section contains the usable
standards, Table 17.58.05, Required open space standards and
Dimensions of Usable Open Space requirements for residential
development in the CBD Zones.
These requirements shall
supersede those in Chapter
17.126.
Private open space 10 ft. for space on the ground 9,000 sf Does Not Comply
floor, no dimensional
requirement elsewhere.
Public Ground-Floor Plaza open space 10 ft. Unknown Does Not Comply
Rooftop open space 15 ft. 8,000 sf Does Not Comply
Courtyard open space 15 ft. 6,000 sf Does Not Comply
17.116.060 - Off-street parking—Residential
Activities, A. Minimum Parking for Residential
Activities
Total Required Parking - Multifamily Dwelling |No spaces required. 194 Complies

17.116.060 - Off-street parking—Residential
Activities, B.Maximum Parking for Residential

Activities
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Maximum Number of Parking Spaces One and one-quarter (1%) parking|438 Complies
spaces per dwelling unit.

Design Guideline for Corridors and Commercial Areas

Guiding Principles Compliance: Y/N

1. Build upon patterns of urban development Does Not Comply
that lend a special sense of place.

- Bnhance existing neighborhoods that have a
well-defined and vibrant urban design context.
- Pevelop attractive urban neighborhoods in
areas where they do not currently exist.

2. Provide elements that define the street and Does Not Comply
the place for pedestrians.

- Bocate buildings to spatially define the
street.

- Bonstruct high quality storefronts and
ground floor residential space.

- Breate a connection between the public
right of way and ground floor activities.

- Beduce the negative visual impact of on-site
parking.

- Enhance the pedestrian space by framing the
sidewalk area with trees, awnings, and other
features.
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3.Allow for a diversity of architectural
expression to prevent monotony.

- Bllow for street fronts with a variety of
architectural expression that is appropriate in
its context.

- Bespect the design vocabulary of historic
and established neighborhoods while allowing
for a variety of architectural styles.

Does Not Comply

4.BEncourage high quality design and
construction.

- Bdd visual interest and distinction to the
community.

- Bonstruct buildings with high quality
materials and detailing that make a lasting
contribution.

- Bevelop buildings with pleasing
compositions and forms.

Does Not Comply

6.8reate transitions in height, massing, and
scale.

- Bchieve a compatible transition between
areas with different scale buildings.

Does Not Comply

7.Bse sustainable design techniques.
- Mreat on-site stormwater.
- Bse green building techniques.

Complies

Guidelines Compliance: Y/N
#1.1.1 Commercial Building Placement - Complies
Spatially define the street front by locating

storefronts near the property lines facing the

corridor and adjacent to one another.

#2.1.1 Integrate open space into the site plan. Complies

# 2.1.2 Site common open space to be easily Complies

accessible to residents and/or the public.
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# 2.1.3 Wherever feasible, orient group open Complies
space to have solar exposure and toward living

units or commercial space.

# 3.1.1 Place parking areas and parking Complies
podiums behind active space or underground.

# 3.1.2 Limit driveways, garage doors, and curb Complies
cuts on the corridor.

# 3.3.1 Locate loading docks out of view from Complies
the corridor.

# 3.3.2 Locate service elements such as utility Complies
boxes, transformers, conduits, trash

enclosures, loading docks, and mechanical

equipment screened and out of view from the

corridor.

# 3.3.2 [sic] Size, place, and screen rooftop Complies

mechanical equipment, elevator penthouses,
antennas, and other equipment away from the
public view.

#4.1.1 Establish a prominent and differentiated
ground floor in residential buildings.

Does Not Comply

#4.1.2 Design ground floor residential space to
have grade separation from the sidewalk.

NA

#4.1.3 Provide well designed ground floor
residential frontages through the use of stoops,
forecourts, front yards, and lobbies.

Does Not Comply

#4.2.4 Provide ground floor architectural
detailing that provides visual interest to
pedestrians and distinguishes the ground floor
from upper floors.

Does Not Comply
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#4.2.5 Coordinate horizontal ground floor
features with other commercial facades to
create a unified composition at the street wall.

Does Not Comply

#4.2.6 Do not set back the ground floor of
commercial facades from upper stories

NA

#4.2.7 Provide floor space dimensions and
facilities that create an economically viable and
flexible commercial space.

Does Not Comply

#4.3.1 Integrate garage doors into the building
design and reduce their prominence on the
street.

NA

#4.3.2 Establish prominent and frequent
entrances on facades facing the corridor.

Does Not Comply

#4.4.1 Install consistently spaced street trees,
extend an existing positive street tree context,
and install trees appropriate for the zoning
district.

Does Not Comply

#4.4.2 Place features that create a transition
between the sidewalk and the development.

Does Not Comply

#5.1.1 Integrate the various components of a
building to achieve a coherent
composition and style.

Does Not Comply

#5.1.2 Reduce the visual scale of a large
building frontage.

Does Not Comply

#5.2.1 Relate new buildings to the existing
architecture in a neighborhood with a strong
design vocabulary.

Does Not Comply

#5.3.1 Avoid large blank walls on the street
facade of a building; provide visual interest
when blank walls are unavoidable.

Complies
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#5.3.2 Integrate architectural details to provide
visual interest to the facade of a building.

Does Not Comply

#5.4.1 Where feasible, place stairwells in the
interior of a building.

Complies

#5.4.2 Provide a roofline that integrates with
the building’s overall design concept.

Does Not Comply

#5.4.3 Design parking structure facades as an
integral part of the project it serves, consistent
in style and materials with the rest of the
project.

Does Not Comply

#5.4.4 Integrate balconies into the design of a
building.

Does Not Comply

#6.1.1 Install durable and attractive materials
on the ground floor facade of buildings.

Does Not Comply

#6.2.1 Recess exterior street-facing windows.

Does Not Comply

#6.3.1 Exterior materials on the upper levels of
buildings should create a sense of permanence,
provide an attractive visual quality, and be
consistent with the design concept of the
building.

Does Not Comply

#6.4.1 Implement sustainable development
methods.

Complies

#9.1.1 Design developments to maximize the
natural surveillance of the streetscape and
open space.

Does Not Comply
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#9.1.2 Establish “territoriality” at a Unclear
development. Territoriality is the principle of
providing clear delineation between public,
private, and semi-private areas, to make it
easier for pedestrians to understand the
function of an area and participate in an it’s
appropriate use.

#9.3.1 Control access into a development Unclear

#9.4.1 Promote activity at a development. For Does Not Comply
example, create an atmosphere conducive to
pedestrian travel or developing well- designed
frontages, and a connection between private
and public space.

Historic Preservation Element of the General Plan

Historic Preservation Element, Policy 3.5,
Findings:

1. The design matches or is compatible with, Does Not Comply
but not necessarily identical to, the property’s
existing or historical design; or

2. The proposed design comprehensively Does Not Comply
modifies and is at least equal in quality to the
existing design and is compatible with the
character of the neighborhood; or

3. The existing design is undistinguished and Does Not Comply
does not warrant retention and the proposed
design is compatible with the character of the
neighborhood.

Required Findings
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Conditional Use Permit Criteria

Sec. 17.134.050

Meets the finding:

Y/N

A. That the location, size, design, and operating
characteristics of the proposed development
will be compatible with and will not adversely
affect the livability or appropriate development
of abutting properties and the surrounding
neighborhood, with consideration to be given
to harmony in scale, bulk, coverage, and
density; to the availability of civic facilities and
utilities; to harmful effect, if any, upon
desirable neighborhood character; to the
generation of traffic and the capacity of
surrounding streets; and to any other relevant
impact of the development;

Does Not Comply

B.That the location, design, and site planning of
the proposed development will provide a
convenient and functional living, working,
shopping, or civic environment, and will be as
attractive as the nature of the use and its
location and setting warrant;

Does Not Comply

C.That the proposed development will enhance
the successful operation of the surrounding
area in its basic community functions, or will
provide an essential service to the community
or region;

Complies
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D.That the proposal conforms to all applicable
regular design review criteria set forth in the
regular design review procedure at Section
17.136.050;

Does Not Comply

E.That the proposal conforms in all significant
respects with the Oakland General Plan and
with any other applicable guidelines or criteria,
district plan or development control map which
has been adopted by the Planning Commission
or City Council.

Does Not Comply

Sec. 17.58.060. Table 17.58.03, Additional
Regulation #3d:

The maximum yard requirements above the
ground floor may be waived upon the granting
of a conditional use permit (see Chapter 17.134
for the CUP procedure). In addition to the
criteria contained in Section 17.134.050, the
proposal must also meet each of the following
criteria:

i. Itinfeasible to both accommodate the use
proposed for the space and meet the maximum
yard requirement;

NA

ii. The proposal will not weaken the street
definition provided by buildings with reduced
setbacks; and

NA

iii. The proposal will not interrupt a continuity
of 2nd and 3rd story facades on the street that
have minimal front yard setbacks.

NA
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Regular Design Review

Sec. 17.136.050 - Regular design review
criteria, A. For Residential Facilities

1. That the proposed design will create a
building or set of buildings that are well related
to the surrounding area in their setting, scale,
bulk, height, materials, and textures;

Does Not Comply

2. That the proposed design will protect,
preserve, or enhance desirable neighborhood
characteristics

Does Not Comply

3. That the proposed design will be sensitive to Complies
the topography and landscape
4. That, if situated on a hill, the design and NA

massing of the proposed building relates to the
grade of the hill

5. That the proposed design conforms in all
significant respects with the Oakland General
Plan and with any applicable design review
guidelines or criteria, district plan, or
development control map which have been
adopted by the Planning Commission or City
Council.

Does Not Comply

Sec. 17.58.060. Table 17.58.03, Additional
Regulation #3c:
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In the CBD-P, CBD-C, and CBD-X Zones, these
maximum yards apply to seventy-five percent
(75%) of the street frontage on the principal
street and fifty percent (50%) on other streets,
if any. All percentages, however, may be
reduced to fifty percent (50%) upon the
granting of Regular design review (see Chapter
17.136 for the design review procedure). In
addition to the criteria contained in Section
17.136.050, the proposal must also meet each
of the following criteria:

i. Any additional yard area abutting the
principal street is designed to accommodate
publicly accessible plazas, sidewalk cafes, or
restaurants;

Does Not Comply

ii. The proposal will not impair a generally
continuous wall of building facades;

Complies

iii. The proposal will not weaken the
concentration and continuity of retail facilities
at ground-level, and will not impair the
retention or creation of an important shopping
frontage; and

Does Not Comply

iv. The proposal will not interfere with the
movement of people along an important
pedestrian street.

Complies

Sec. 17.136.055 B — Special regulations for
historic properties in the Central Business
District and the Lake Merritt Station Area

District Zones, 2. Findings

Page 18 of 22



Design Review Conformance Matrix - 1431 Franklin St.

Residential Proposal (PLN20125)

a. Any proposed new construction is
compatible with the existing APl in terms of
massing, siting, rhythm, composition, patterns
of openings, quality of material, and intensity
of detailing;

Does Not Comply

b. New street frontage has forms that reflect
the widths and rhythm of the facades on the
street, and entrances that reflect the patterns
on the street

Does Not Comply

c. The proposal provides high visual interest
that either reflects the level and quality of
visual interest of the API contributors or
otherwise enhances the visual interest of the
API.

Does Not Comply
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d. The proposal is consistent with the visual
cohesiveness of the API. For the purpose of this
finding, visual cohesiveness is the architectural
character, the sum of all visual aspects,
features, and materials that defines the API. A
new structure contributes to the visual
cohesiveness of a district if it relates to the
design characteristics of a historic district while
also conveying its own time. New construction
may do so by drawing upon some basic building
features, such as the way in which a building is
located on its site, the manner in which it
relates to the street, its basic mass, form,
direction or orientation (horizontal vs. vertical),
recesses and projections, quality of materials,
patterns of openings and level of detailing.
When some combination of these design
variables are arranged in a new building to
relate to those seen traditionally in the area,
but integral to the design and character of the
proposed new construction, visual
cohesiveness results

Does Not Comply
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e. Where height is a character-defining element
of the APl there are height transitions to any
neighboring contributing historic buildings.
"Character-defining elements" are those
features of design, materials, workmanship,
setting, location, and association that identify a
property as representative of its period and
contribute to its visual distinction or historical
significance. APIs with a character-defining
height and their character-defining height level
are designated on the zoning maps; and

NA

g. For construction of new principal buildings:

i.The project will not cause the API to lose its
status as an API;

Does Not Comply

ii.The proposal will result in a building or
addition with exterior visual quality,
craftsmanship, detailing, and high quality and
durable materials that is at least equal to that
of the API contributors; and

Does Not Comply

iii. The proposal contains elements that relate
to the character-defining height of the API, if
any, through the use of a combination of upper
story setbacks, window patterns, change of
materials, prominent cornice lines, or other
techniques. APIs with a character-defining
height and their character-defining height level
are designated on the zoning maps.

Does Not Comply

Page 21 of 22



Design Review Conformance Matrix - 1431 Franklin St.
Residential Proposal (PLN20125)

Page 22 of 22



	SUMMARY
	PROJECT SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA
	PROJECT BACKGROUND
	History and Context
	Design Review Conformance Matrix (PLN20125) Attachment B.pdf
	Design Review Analysis - Res.


